For the purpose of wholly or partially defraying the cost 
of the proceedings prescribed herein, including publication costs, the applicant 
for a variance/exception, upon filing an appeal, shall pay to the Secretary of the 
Board of Zoning Appeals a fee in the amount of two hundred seventy-five dollars, 
($275).     

Section 7.  Public Hearing and Notice:  The Board of Zoning Appeals shall fix a 
reasonable time for hearing of an appeal or other matter referred to it.  Notice of 
time, place, and subject of such hearing shall be published once in the official